Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,886  $ 2,652
Adjustments:

Purchases of land and buildings (245) (374)
Purchases of equipment (634) (522)

Total purchases of property and equipment $ (879) $ (896)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 9  19
Total adjustments $ (870) $ (877)
Free cash flow $ 1,016  $ 1,775
Net cash used in investing activities $ (819) $ (927)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ (69) $ 199

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin

(in millions) 2024 2023
Total net revenues $ 30,268  $ 24,383

Net income 66  1,360
Net income margin 0.2 % 5.6 %
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 433  275
Interest expense 140  48
Interest income (216) (178)
Income tax expense (benefit) 407  (776)
Other expense, net 39  19
Acquisition and restructuring related costs 127  —
KFTC administrative fine 121  —
FC Fire insurance gain (175) —
Equity-based compensation 433  326

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,375  $ 1,074
Adjusted EBITDA margin 4.5 % 4.4 %

Constant Currency Revenue and Constant Currency Revenue Growth

2024 2023 Year over Year Growth

(in millions) As Reported
Exchange Rate

Effect
Constant

Currency Basis As Reported As Reported
Constant

Currency Basis
Consolidated
Net retail sales $ 23,866  $ 1,039  $ 24,905  $ 21,223  12 % 17 %
Net other revenue 6,402  245  6,647  3,160  103 % 110 %
Total net revenues $ 30,268  $ 1,284  $ 31,552  $ 24,383  24 % 29 %

Net Revenues by Segment
Product Commerce $ 26,699  $ 1,197  $ 27,896  $ 23,594  13 % 18 %
Developing Offerings 3,569  85  3,654  789  352 % 363 %
Total net revenues $ 30,268  $ 1,284  $ 31,552  $ 24,383  24 % 29 %

Certain amounts may not foot due to rounding.

Coupang, Inc. 2024 Form 10-K 52

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity

Liquidity is a measure of our ability to access sufficient cash flows to meet the short-term and long-term cash requirements of our business operations. Our
primary sources of liquidity are cash on hand, supplemented through various debt financing arrangements and sales of our equity securities. We had total cash,
cash equivalents and restricted cash of $6.0 billion as of December 31, 2024, the majority of which was held by our foreign subsidiaries and may not be freely